

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

MATTHEW CARELLO, an individual

Plaintiff,

v.

AURORA POLICEMEN CREDIT  
UNION, a credit union

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-09346

Hon. Judge Thomas M. Durkin

**BRIEF OF THE CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND ILLINOIS  
CREDIT UNION LEAGUE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
AURORA POLICEMAN CREDIT UNION'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

Stephen R. Olson, ARDC No. 2108143  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
Illinois Credit Union League  
1807 W Diehl Road  
Naperville, IL 60563  
Telephone: 630-983-3405  
Fax: 630-983-4284  
Email: solson@icul.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Illinois Credit Union League*

Christine A. Samsel, CO State Bar No. 42114  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP  
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200  
Denver, CO 80202-4432  
Telephone: 303-223-1100  
Fax: 303-223-1111  
Email: csamsel@bhfs.com

Jonathan Sandler, CA State Bar No. 227532  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3550  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: 310-500-4600  
Fax: 310-500-4602  
Email: jsandler@bhfs.com

James Branit, ARDC No. 6191555  
Patrick Ruberry, ARDC No. 6188844  
Brian Norkett, ARDC No. 6195461  
Litchfield Cavo LLP  
303 West Madison Street, Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: 312-781-6675  
Fax: 312-781-6630  
Email: [branit@litchfieldcavo.com](mailto:branit@litchfieldcavo.com)  
Email: [ruberry@litchfieldcavo.com](mailto:ruberry@litchfieldcavo.com)  
Email: [norkett@litchfieldcavo.com](mailto:norkett@litchfieldcavo.com)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Credit Union National Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE CREDIT UNION SYSTEM .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing.....	4
B. A Website is Not a Place of Public Accommodation .....	6
C. If the ADA Is Deemed to Apply to Websites, the Absence of Any Implementing Regulations by the DOJ Renders the Act Impermissibly Vague .....	9
D. The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint Pursuant to the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Auto Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	7, 8
<i>Carroll v. Nw. Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01205, slip op. (E.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2018) .....	5, 7
<i>Cullen v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239, 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	9
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Dept. of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1419, slip op. (E.D. Va. Feb. 21, 2018).....	5
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061 (1995).....	8
<i>Magee v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass 2012) .....	12
<i>Parker v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Pinnock v. Int’l House of Pancakes Franchisee</i> , 844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993).....	11
<i>Robles v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</i> , No. CV 16-06599 SJO, 2017 WL 1330216 (C.D. Cal. March 20, 2017).....	11, 13, 14

*Ryan v. Chemlawn Corp.*,  
935 F.2d 129, 131 (7th Cir. 1991) .....13, 14

*Steger v. Franco, Inc.*,  
228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) .....5, 14

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197 (1975).....5

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903 (2001).....9

**Statutes**

205 ILCS 305/1.1 .....3

5 U.S.C. § 553.....11

12 U.S.C. § 1752(1) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) .....6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) .....6, 10

42 U.S.C. § 12186 (b).....1, 9

42 U.S.C. § 12187(7) .....7

42 U.S.C. § 12188.....2

Administrative Procedure Act.....11, 14

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. Part 36.....2, 6, 10, 12

135 CONG. REC. S10,760-61 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989) .....14, 15

75 Fed. Reg. 43460 .....11, 12

38 Ill. Adm. Code § 190.10.....3

2017 *Inactive Regulations*, OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS,  
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs\\_2017\\_Agenda\\_Update.pdf](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/eAgenda/InactiveRINs_2017_Agenda_Update.pdf).....12

MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/place>.....6

*Technical Assistance Manual Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities*, ADA.GOV, <https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html>.....6
